505977977 03/20/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6024685

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA			
		Name	Exec	ution Date
MICHAEL PRATT			01/18/2	2019
STEVEN HERMANN			01/18/2	2019
CRAIG CHENEY			01/18/2	2019
SETH LYTLE			02/18/2	2019
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА			
Name:	FAST IP	, LLC		
Street Address:	373 E 17	750 N, STE D		
City:	VINEYA	RD		
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84059			
Property Type		Number 6457406		
Application Number:				
PCT Number:	11	182010020011		
PCT Number:	L	JS2019039944		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA	the e-mail address first; if that i		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to a provided;			be sent
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ATA e sent to a provided; 4	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E	<i>the e-mail address first; if that i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com :RIC NIELSEN		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	<i>the e-mail address first; if that i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com :RIC NIELSEN		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D /INEYARD, UTAH 84059		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com ERIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D /INEYARD, UTAH 84059 ERIC NIELSEN		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D /INEYARD, UTAH 84059 ERIC NIELSEN /ERIC NIELSEN/		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=P02300_Assignme	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e E 3 V	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D /INEYARD, UTAH 84059 ERIC NIELSEN /ERIC NIELSEN/ 03/20/2020		be sent
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	ATA e sent to a provided; 4 e 3 V	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b 802297581 ric@handsfreelabs.com RIC NIELSEN 73 E 1750 N, STE D /INEYARD, UTAH 84059 ERIC NIELSEN /ERIC NIELSEN/ 03/20/2020		be sent

ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled "RAPID-ENTRY FOOTWEAR HAVING AN ACTUATOR ARM", for which a provisional application was filed on June 28, 2018, and assigned U.S. Provisional Application Number 62/691,201, and a provisional application was filed on November 2, 2018, and assigned U.S. Provisional Application Number 62/755,123;

AND WHEREAS, FAST IP, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Utah, having a business address of 319 River Road, Alpine, Utah, 84004, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

AND WHEREAS, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid applications, to the invention as described in the aforesaid applications, and to all formal applications which may be filed based in whole or in part on one or more of the aforesaid applications, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Michael Pratt	<u>319 River Road</u> <u>Alpine, UT 84004</u>	In Parts	1-18-19
Steven Hermann	<u>1497 N. June St.</u> Saratoga Springs, UT 84045	Shuff	1.18.19
Seth Lytle	<u>1045 East 550 South</u> <u>Pleasant Grove, UT 84062</u>		
Craig Cheney	<u>1472 North 325 West</u> Orem, UT 84057	Cig	1/1419

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Michael Pratt	319 River Road Alpine, UT 84004		×
Steven Hermänn	<u>1497 N. June St.</u> Saratoga Springs, UT 84045		
Seth Lytle	<u>1045 East 550 South</u> Pleasant Grove, UT 84062	SM // AS	2/18/2019
Craig Cheney	<u>1472 North 325 West</u> Orem. UT 84057		

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

4824-9347-(8574.)

~ 2 ~

PATENT REEL: 052179 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 03/20/2020